increasing labour demand due to reduced user costs of labour. These effects will

be simulated in the next steps.

In the second step, the labour supply effects are simulated in the behavioural

MS module assuming exogenous labour demand and wages. Labour supply increases

by 103,000 [251,000] fulltime equivalents in Scenario 1 [2]. By including those

second round effects, revenue increases and revenue losses are lowered. The

Journal of Applied Economics320

long-run as they do not account for frictions of the labour market, e.g., due to searching and matching
or fixed costs of working. In the following, we use “short-term” for the analysis without any feedback
and “long-term” for the new equilibrium after all feedback has been taken into account.

15 It would have been possible to construct the scenarios revenue neutral. However, the HR flat tax idea
as well as the Mitschke proposal are not designed to be revenue neutral. Furthermore, allowing for a
first round loss in revenue might trigger stronger efficiency effects than a revenue neutral scenario.
Therefore, the analysis in this section allows for a loss (or increase) in tax revenue.

Model Round Effect Scenario 1 Scenario 2

MS 1 Tax revenue -2 billion € -13 billion €

2 Labour supply +103,000 +251,000

CGE 3 Labour demand +370,000 +540,000

Link 4 Tax revenue after adj. +3 billion € -6 billion €

4 Employment +337,000 +471,000

4 Unemployment -0.9 p.p. -1.3 p.p.

4 Welfare +1.3% +2.5%

4 GDP +1.1% +1.7%

Source: own calculations based on FiFoSiM.

Table 1. Summary of results

jaeXII_2:jaeXII_2  11/25/09  6:06 PM  Página 320

distribution of the labour supply reactions with respect to different groups is presented

in the upper panel of Table 2. First of all it should be noted that all groups increase

their labour supply in both scenarios. Nevertheless, the differences between both

scenarios for the different groups are noteworthy. Women react stronger than men

which is in line with the recent empirical literature on female labour supply elasticities.

One reason for this effect in the German context is the (implicit) abolition of joint